#### 501829873 02/23/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Khristian Bombeck	02/17/2012
Casey Dodge	02/17/2012
Casey Smith	02/17/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alpha Dominche Ltd.
Street Address:	409n 300w
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84103

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13403095

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: (610)640-9353 **Phone**: 6106409350

Email: ipls@ip-legal-svcs.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: IP Legal Services LLC.

Address Line 1: 1500 E. Lancaster Avenue, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Paoli, PENNSYLVANIA 19301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	311.004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wendy Reczek

## Total Attachments: 4

source=ASSIGN\_311004#page1.tif source=ASSIGN\_311004#page2.tif source=ASSIGN\_311004#page3.tif source=ASSIGN\_311004#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027750 FRAME: 0092

.H \$40.00 134030

501829873

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Khristian Bombeck	Casey Dodge	Casey Smith
INVENTOR	INVENTOR	INVENTOR
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, w below.	e have hereunto signed our	name(s) on the day and year set fort
Agreement after the application.	tion for Letters Patent has be	e and serial number into this Assignment en filed and a serial number has bee
formal equivalent of any assi any country for any purpose, of protection for the Invention	gnment, consent to file or simi including proof of the right of A s and to claim the aforesaid bei	ment shall be deemed a full legal and illar document which may be required in a signee to apply for patent or other form nefit of the right of priority.
the Inventions in Assignee's application for patent or other rights of priority provided by a oral authorization.	own name in any and all cou form of protection for the Invel ny and all treaties, conventions	for patent or other form of protection for intries, and to invoke and claim for any ntions filed by Assignee the benefit of a s or agreements without further written o
take all rightful oaths, make desirable or convenient for s Inventions in any and all coun	<ul> <li>all rightful declarations and securing and maintaining pates tries and for vesting title thereto</li> </ul>	nee but at its expense, sign all papers do all acts which may be necessary nts or other forms of protection for the p in Assignee.
Agreement, and in and to the and all other applications for and all foreign countries for the Patent that may be granted the	number, executed on even dat e application and all divisional, Letters Patent which have bed e Inventions, and all the rights erefore including any reissues	te with the execution of this Assignment continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue en or shall be filed in the United States and privileges under any and all Letters and extensions thereof.
We, Khristian Bombeck, Ca Alpha Dominche Ltd., having America, and its successors, right, title and interest, for the and improvements ("Inventior described in an application	g an office at 409n 300w, Salt I assigns and legal representate United States and all foreign of some for Letters Patent of the and assigned Serial No.	Lake City, Utah, 84103, United States of ives (collectively "Assignee"), the entire countries, in and to any and all inventions in a state of America filed or or if not identified.
For good and valuable consid	eration the receint and sufficit	ency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Date

PATENT REEL: 027750 FRAME: 0093

Date

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	State of
	County of Salt Lake
	On this 17 day of February , 2012 , before me personally appeared
	known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
Α	In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
	Notary Public (Seal)
A. C.	JARED GARLICK Notary Public State of Utah Comm. No. 581618 Bdy Comm. Expires Mar 1, 2014

PATENT REEL: 027750 FRAME: 0094

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Khristian Bombeck, Casey Dodge, and Casey Smith, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Alpha Dominche Ltd., having an office at 409n 300w. Salt Lake City, Utah, 84103, United States of America, and its successors, assigns and legal
representatives (collectively "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and all foreign
countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements ("inventions") related to Hot Beverage Brewing
System and Use Thereof, as described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on and assigned Senal No/ or if not identified here by filing
date and serial number, executed on even date with the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and in and to the application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries for the Inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore including any reissues and extensions thereof.

We agree that when requested will, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for the Inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Assignee.

We authorize and empower Assignee to make applications for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions in Assignee's own name in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions filed by Assignee the benefit of all rights of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions or agreements without further written or oral authorization.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or similar document which may be required in any country for any purpose, including proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We authorize attorneys for Assignee to insert the filing date and serial number into this Assignment Agreement after the application for Letters Patent has been filed and a serial number has been assigned to such application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

Khristian Bombeck  Casey Dodge Casey Smith	INVENTOR	INVENTOR	INVENTOR /
A CONTROL OF THE CONT	Khristian Bombeck		Casey Smith  2//2//2

PATENT REEL: 027750 FRAME: 0095

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

\$1816 of
Country of <u>Graduativa</u>
On thisday of
<u> Casey Smith and Lasey Lasique</u>
known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

\(\frac{\frac{1}{24\frac{1}{4}\fr

TORY LOYK
NOTE TO PUBLIC for the
State of Montana
Residing at
Becomen, Montana
No Commission Expires
State 12, 2014

2

PATENT REEL: 027750 FRAME: 0096